agreement to develop television personality and syndicated talk show host, Larry
King's on-line audiobook and entertainment club.

   Amendment to New Credit Agreement

   In November 2004, the New Credit Agreement was amended to amend the
definition of Adjusted EBITDA to exclude the $2.1 million of Cost of Sales -
Strategic Charges discussed above and to allow the Company to retain the entire
$900,000 received in the Sale of Equity discussed below.

   Pro Forma Balance Sheet

   The following pro forma balance sheet reflects the effects of the
following:

   o  The issuance of an aggregate of 1,800,000 shares of the Company's
   common stock for $900,000,
   o  The conversion rights of $1,000 principal amount of the ABC Note into
   2,000,000 shares of Common Stock and
   o  The issuance to CNL of 25,000 shares of Common Stock.

   16

Condensed Pro Forma Balance Sheet

   Pro Forma
   September 30,   Pro Forma   September 30,
   2004   Adjustments   Notes   2004

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $   1,746   $   900   1   $   2,646
 Accounts receivable, net   1,287   1,287
 Inventory   3,001   3,001
 Prepaid expenses and other current
   assets   158   158
 Royalty advances   494   494
   ----------   --------   ------------
 Total current assets   6,686   900   9,686

 Fixed assets, net   209   209
 Deferred member acquisition costs   1,309   1,309
 Deferred income taxes   14,753   14,753

Edgar Filing: MEDIABAY INC - Form 10-Q

18

 Other intangibles   52   16   2   68
 Goodwill   9,658   9,658
   ----------   --------   ------------
   $   32,667   $   916   $   33,583
   ==========   ========   ============

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $   5,033   5,469
 Accounts payable, related parties   436   436
 Short-term debt, net   229   229
   ----------   ------------
   Total current liabilities   5,698   5,698

 Long-term debt, net   10,500   (1,000)   3   9,500
 Related party long-term debt, net   7,386   7,386
   ----------   --------   ------------
   Total liabilities   23,584   (1,000)   22,584
   ----------   --------   ------------

 Preferred stock   7,181   7,181
 Common stock   98,543   900   1   100,443
   1,000   3
 Contributed capital   17,436   16   2   17,452
 Accumulated deficit   (114,077)   (114,077)
   ----------   --------   ------------
  Total stockholders' equity   9,083   1,916   10,999
   ----------   --------   ------------
   $   32,667   $   916   $   33,583
   ==========   ========   ============

Notes:

1.  To reflect the issuance of an aggregate of 1,800,000 shares of the
   Company's common stock for $900,000.
2.  To reflect the issuance to CNL 25,000 unregistered shares MediaBay's
   common stock.
3.  To reflect the partial exercise of conversion rights under the ABC Note
   (the "Exercises"), such that the holder received 600,000 and 1,400,000
   shares of the Company's Common Stock.

   17

ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND